ORDINANCE NO				
BILL NO.	23	(2025)		

A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE AMENDING
THE FISCAL YEAR 2025 BUDGET FOR THE COUNTY OF MAUI,
OFFICE OF THE MAYOR, ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM,
GRANTS AND DISBURSEMENTS FOR BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT
AND TECHNOLOGY, MAKAWAO-PĀ'IA-HA'IKŪ
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, ENVIRONMENTAL,
AND CULTURAL PROGRAMS

## BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE COUNTY OF MAUI:

SECTION 1. Ordinance No. 5657, Bill No. 60, CD1, FD2 (2024), as amended "Fiscal Year 2025 Budget", Section 3.B.12.c.(2).(xiii), Office of the Mayor, Economic Development Program, Grants and disbursements for business development and technology, Makawao-Pā'ia-Ha'ikū Economic Development, Environmental, and Cultural Programs, is amended to delete \$25,000 and insert \$15,000 in the second condition and add a condition for the Kaupakalua Roping Club & Youth Rodeo, Inc. in the amount of \$10,000, to read as follows:

"FUNCTION AND PROGRAMS	A – Salaries	B – Operations & Equipment	<u>Total</u>
c. Economic Development Program (2) Grants and disbursements for business development and technology (xiii) Makawao-Pā'ia-Ha'ikū Economic Development, Environmental, and Cultural Programs (a) Consultation and approval by the County Council must be done prior to the expenditure of funds. (b) Up to [\$25,000] \$15,000 for the Makawao-Pā'ia-Ha'ikū Residency area clean-up efforts, security, beautification, maintenance, community outreach, educational events, and economic development. (c) Up to \$20,000 for the Makawao Rodeo Parade. (d) Up to \$15,000 for King Kekaulike High School Foundation, Inc. for fundraising events (e) Up to \$30,000 for Upcountry	0	<u>&amp; Equipment</u> 140,000	140,000"
Strong, Inc., for food distribution events.			

- (f) Up to \$15,000 for Kaizen, LLC, for surfing events.
- (g) Up to \$20,000 for the Makawao Parade Committee for the Makawao Halloween Event.
- (h) Up to \$15,000 for the Aloha Classic World Cup Grand Final.
- (i) Up to \$10,000 for the Kaupakalua Roping Club & Youth Rodeo, Inc.

SECTION 2. Material to be repealed is bracketed. New material is underscored.

SECTION 3. This Ordinance takes effect on approval.

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

**Deputy Corporation Counsel** 

INTRODUCED BY:

ALICE L. LEE Upon the request of the Mayor.